In the Matter of Sealing Records Due to Governor's Pardon

I HEREBY FIND THAT:

- 1. ORS 144.653 provides:
  - (1) When the Governor grants a pardon, the Governor or the Governor's designee shall within 10 days notify:

PRESIDING JUDGE ORDER

ORDER SEALING PARDONED

2

S

File No. 2201-00009

CONVICTIONS

- (a) The presiding judge of the circuit court of the county in which the pardoned conviction occurred; and
- (b) The district attorney of the county in which the pardoned conviction occurred.
- (2) Upon receipt of the notification described in subsection (1)(a) of this section, the presiding judge shall issue an order sealing the record of conviction and other official records in the case, including the records of arrest, citation or charge but excluding records of the pardon produced under ORS 144.650 or 144.660 or documents filed with the Secretary of State under ORS 144.670. The clerk of the court shall forward a certified copy of the order to such agencies as directed by the court.
- (3) Upon receipt of the notification described in subsection (1)(b) of this section, the district attorney shall notify the victim concerning the pardon and sealing of records.
- 2. On Monday, November 21<sup>st</sup>, 2022, Governor Kate Brown signed a Pardon of Sentence granting a pardon to the following cases:

[case numbers listed in Exhibit A attached]

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The record of conviction and other official record in the cases listed in Exhibit A, including the records of arrest, citation, or charge, be sealed. This order excludes records of the pardon produced under ORS 144.650 or 144.660 or documents filed with the Secretary of State under ORS 144.670.
- 2. A copy of a case specific order to seal the record shall be attached to each case through an Automated Processing Integration procedure managed through the Office of the State Court Administrator.

Dated this ZISt day of <u>Jouember</u>, 2022.

Judith H. Matarazzo, Presiding Judge